

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT  
NO. 10-2865

---

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST HOLDINGS CORPORATION,  
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., COMCAST CABLE  
HOLDINGS, INC. and COMCAST CABLE HOLDINGS, LLC

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Order of the United  
States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting  
Re-Certification of the “Philadelphia Cluster” Class in  
Docket No. 03-CV-6604 (JRP)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Darryl J. May

BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Telephone: (215) 665-8500  
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Michael S. Shuster

Sheron Korpus  
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES &  
FRIEDMAN LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 506-1700  
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS CAN PROVE CLASS-WIDE ANTITRUST IMPACT THROUGH COMMON PROOF RESTS ON CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT AND DISREGARDS CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS .....	4
1. The District Court’s Geographic Market Ruling Was Clearly Erroneous .....	4
a. Plaintiffs’ Belated Attempt To End-Run Their Legally Flawed Geographic Market Definition Is Unavailing.....	4
b. It Is Not Correct To Define A Geographic Market Based On So-Called “Commercial Realities” .....	8
c. Plaintiffs’ Market Allocation Claim Does Not Excuse Them From Defining A Geographic Market.....	9
2. The District Court’s Ruling That Class-Wide Antitrust Impact Can Be Established Through Common Evidence Was Clearly Erroneous .....	9
a. No Common Evidence Of Impact From The Elimination Of Competition For The Purchase Of Cable Systems.....	10
b. No Common Evidence Of Impact From The Deterrence Of Potential Overbuild Competition.....	11
c. No Common Evidence Of Impact From The Alleged Conduct Against RCN In Delaware County.....	15
B. THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR IN CREDITING PLAINTIFFS’ FLAWED AND UNRELIABLE DAMAGES METHODOLOGY .....	17

1.	Plaintiffs’ Damages Model Cannot Isolate Damages From Theories Of Impact Rejected By The District Court ....	17
2.	The District Court Erred In Crediting A Benchmark Model Built On Economic Assumptions Lacking Foundation In The Record .....	19
3.	Plaintiffs’ Model Is Unreliable Because It Fails To Control For A Key Demographic Variable And Calculates “Overcharges” Based On List Prices Rather Than Prices Actually Paid By Class Members .....	21
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS TO PURSUE A PER SE CLAIM WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS .....	25
III.	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</u> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	27
<u>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</u> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<u>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</u> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12, 24, 27-28
<u>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</u> , Nos. 08-1455 & 08-1777, 2010 WL 321147 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010).....	6
<u>Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<u>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</u> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<u>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</u> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	27
<u>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</u> , 922 F. Supp. 1055 (E.D.Pa. 1996), aff’d, 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. Pa. 1997).....	6
<u>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atlantic Trading Co., Inc.</u> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<u>Stelwagon Manufacturing Co. v. Tarmac Roofing Systems, Inc.</u> , 63 F.3d 1267 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<u>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</u> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	27
<u>Tunis Brothers Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	8
<u>United States v. Radio Corp. of America</u> , 358 U.S. 334 (1959).....	27

United States v. Sargent Electric Co.,  
785 F.2d 1123 (3d. Cir. 1986) .....6

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2.....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....11

IIA Phillip E. Areeda, et al., Antitrust Law ¶ 398b (3d ed.) (2007).....6
